The amounts recognised in profit or loss in respect of post-employment benefits are as follows:

Group
31 March

2025
31 December

2023
US$’000 US$’000

Current service costs 72 23
Interest costs 27 7
Plan amendment (80) –
Remeasurement of other long-term benefits (4) (5)

15 25

The principal actuarial assumptions used are as follows:

Group
31 March

2025
31 December

2023

Discount rate 6.88% – 7.13% Per annum 6.37% – 7.10% per annum
Annual salary growth rate 5% Per annum 5% per annum
Mortality table TMI – 2019 TMI – 2019
Disability rate (5% – 10%) x TMI – 2019 (5% – 10%) x TMI – 2019
Retirement age 58 PERIODs of age 56 PERIODs of age

The schemes are exposed to a number of risks, including:

• Salary risk: increase in future salaries will increase the gross retirement benefits obligations.

• Interest rate risk: decrease/increase in the discount rate used will increase/decrease the defined benefit
obligation.

Sensitivity analysis

The impact to the value of the defined benefit obligation of a reasonably possible change to the following
actuarial assumptions, holding all other assumptions constant, is presented below:

Actuarial assumption
Reasonably

possible change
Defined benefit obligation

Increase Decrease
US$’000 US$’000

31 March 2025
Discount rate +/-1% (43) 50
Growth in future salaries +/-1% 49 (43)

31 December 2023
Discount rate +/-1% (16) 84
Growth in future salaries +/-1% 84 (16)

The average duration of the post-employment benefits at the end of the financial period is 15.35 years
(2023: 14.25 years).

JB FOODS LIMITED | ANNUAL REPORT 2025 125

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD FROM 1 JANUARY 2024 TO 31 MARCH 2025

18. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS/LIABILITIES

Group
31 March

2025
31 December

2023
US$’000 US$’000

Deferred tax assets
Balance at beginning of financial period/year 1,914 1,122
(Charged)/Credited to profit or loss (750) 794
Charged to other comprehensive income (8) –
Currency realignment 1 (2)

Balance at end of financial period/year 1,157 1,914

Deferred tax liabilities
Balance at beginning of financial period/year 6,949 7,544
Charged/(Credited) to profit or loss 1,577 (595)
Charged to other comprehensive income 5 –
Currency realignment (52) –

Balance at end of financial period/year 8,479 6,949

The following are the major deferred tax assets recognised by the Group and the movements during the
financial period.

Deferred tax assets

Unrealised
profit on

Intragroup
transactions

Tax
losses

Deferred
capital
grant Others Total

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Group
At 1 January 2024 886 903 110 15 1,914
(Charged)/Credited to profit

or loss 147 (903) (9) 15 (750)
Charged to other

comprehensive income – – – (8) (8)
Currency realignment – – 1 – 1

At 31 March 2025 1,033 – 102 22 1,157

At 1 January 2023 994 – 113 15 1,122
(Charged)/Credited to profit

or loss (108) 903 (1) – 794
Currency realignment – – (2) – (2)

At 31 December 2023 886 903 110 15 1,914

JB FOODS LIMITED | ANNUAL REPORT 2025126

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD FROM 1 JANUARY 2024 TO 31 MARCH 2025

18. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS/LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)

The following are the major deferred tax liabilities recognised by the Group and the movements during
the financial year.

Deferred tax liabilities

Accelerated
tax

depreciation Others Total
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Group
At 1 January 2024 6,994 (45) 6,949
Credited to profit or loss 1,541 36 1,577
Charged to other comprehensive income – 5 5
Currency realignment – (52) (52)

At 31 March 2025 8,535 (56) 8,479